

Announcement of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment Criteria for Post Doctoral Research Fellowship B.E. 2550 (2007)

In order to ensure that the operation is in accordance with the operational objectives of the Science and Technology Postgraduate Education and Research Development Project Phase 2 and the post Doctoral Research Encouragement of the Office of Higher Education Commission, the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment, empowered under the provisions in Article 10(8) of King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi Regulations with respect to the establishment and operation of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment B.E. 2541 and the resolution of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment board of trustees meeting 2/2007 on June 15, 2007, hereby promulgates the criteria for post doctoral research fellowship as follows:

Item 1 The announcement shall be called "Announcement of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment on Criteria for Post Doctoral Research Fellowship".

Item 2 The announcement shall take effect after the date of announcement.

Item 3 In the announcement

- "Post Doctoral Research Fellowship" means the allowance for spending on research and living expenses allocated to the fellowship holder who has already completed their doctoral studies. The objectives of the fellowship program are to improve the research skill and to build the body of knowledge that is useful for the academic work and/or application.
- "Advisor" means the academic staff or affiliated academic staff of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment who is assigned by the director to supervise the post doctoral research fellowship holder

Item 4 Responsibilities of post doctoral research fellowship holder comprehend

- 4.1 Doing research following the agreement of advisor at least 60 percent of working hours
- 4.2 Working on other academic tasks that benefit the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment, such as giving lecture on some part of a subject, supervising thesis, preparing research proposal, providing community

services, or other tasks assigned by advisor, no more than 40 percent of working hours.

Item 5 Fellowship holder shall sign contract with the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment. The period of each contract must be in the range of 6 months to 2 years. The contract can be extended depending on the necessity and the quality of work evaluated by the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment. However, the total period of the contract must not exceed 4 years.

Item 6 Fellowship holder must submit the work as specified in the contract, e. g. publications, technical report (in the case that the work can explicitly be applied by users), or other types of the work that are suitable for a post doctoral researcher position.

Item 7 Fellowship holder must do the research that corresponds to the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment's research plan except that the fellowship holder is agreed by the executive board to do others.

Item 8 Fellowship holder will be granted as follows:

- 8.1 Living expenses of 30,000 40,000 Thai Baht (THB) per month depending on work experience and the consideration of director, accident insurance, and group life insurance fee following the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment's criteria.
- 8.2 Expenses on research and other related activities of a maximum 200,000 THB per year. Reimbursement of the expenses is based on the criteria of thesis allowance, except for the travel expense for research presentation in academic conference. The travel expense for research presentation in academic conference can be based on the criteria of the payment for research presentation in academic conference of academic staff.

Item 9 Fellowship holder can obtain the additional financial support apart from Item 8 if the fellowship holder or the advisor of fellowship holder receives external funding. Such financial supports will not exceed 30 percent of the living expense in 8.1.

Item 10 Post-doctoral research fellowship holder must have these quantifications

- 10.1 Already completed their doctoral studies no later than 3 years
- 10.2 Has Thai nationality. Fellowship holder who does not have Thai nationality must have particular knowledge and the skill that is insufficient in Thailand.

Item 11 Fellowship applicant has to fill in an application form of the Joint Graduate School of Energy and Environment (JGSEE) and provide the research topic and plan that have already

been certified by advisor. The application will then be considered and approved by the JGSEE director based on the advice of the executive board. After that, the professorial board will be informed about the result. The applicant whose advisor has the research work that are widely accepted and research fund will be given the first priority.

Announced on July 16, 2007 (B.E. 2553)

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Kraiwut Kiattkomol
President of King Mongkut's University of Technology Thonburi
On behalf of the chairman of JGSEE Board of trustees